
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
 In accordance with Rule 8, paragraph c, Part 3 – Rules of Procedure, Section 3, the Chair 

and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has Councillors 
serving on the Cabinet.   

  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th March 2023 (attached).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 

38) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Finance.   
  
7. Delivering Our Priorities: Q1 2023/24 (Pages 39 - 61) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Finance.   



 

  
8. Work Programme Report (Pages 62 - 67) 
 
 Joint report of Chief Officers Finance and Governance.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Chris Hanna, 

Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney, James Sommerville and Paul Tynan 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes and Brett Cooper 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 12th September 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  16TH MARCH 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Keith Budden (substitute 
for Councillor Joan Jackson), Roger Dennison, Colin Hartley and 
Sally Maddocks 

  
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for 
Finance and Resources 
Councillor Joanna Young 
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power, Tim Dant, Joan Jackson and 

Margaret Pattison 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
31 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2023 were approved as a correct record.   
 

32 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

33 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

34 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES Q3 2022/23  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, was in attendance for this item.   
 
At the Chair’s discretion Councillor Joanna Young was invited to ask questions on the 
report and appendices.   
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive and 151 Officer that provided 
members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first three 
quarters of 2022/23 (April – December 2022). 
 
No options were provided as the report was for commenting and noting. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 16TH MARCH 2023 
 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to Morecambe Co-op Building 
Renovation, the period Council Tax can be collected over, Housing Benefit overpayments, 
PWLB rate of interest following the Government’s recent budget and SALC.   
 
Members advised that they found the format of providing information as part of the 
quarterly monitoring report very informative and that this assisted with the scrutiny of the 
priorities contained in the report and appendices.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the update on performance, projects and resources for Quarter 3 2022/23 be 

noted.   
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 4



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Provisional Revenue, Capital, and Treasury Management 

Outturn 2022-23 
 

20 September 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue, Capital, and Treasury 
Management Outturn for 2022-23. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel note the Cabinet Report dated 12 

September 2023 and attached appendices. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.0 The report attached at Appendix 1, was presented to Cabinet on 12 

September 2023, Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the 
Cabinet report and attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within 
the Constitution. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been written by the Section 151 Officer.  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officers: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer, Head of Financial 
Services & s151 Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582106  
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 6

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

CABINET  

 
Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management 

Outturn 2022/23 
12 September 2023 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report provides summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2022/23, including 
treasury management. It also sets out information regarding the carry forward of capital slippage 
and other matters for Members’ consideration. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Officer Referral X 
Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON COX: 

(1) That the provisional outturn for 2022/23 be endorsed, including the transfers to and 
from Reserves and Balances actioned by the Chief Finance Officer as set out in 5.1 
and Appendix 5.  

(2) That Cabinet approve the treatment of year end overspends and endorse the do-
nothing approach in-light of the current situation.  

(3) That Cabinet note and endorse the ongoing projects funded by reserves set out at 
Appendices 5a and 6. 

(4) That the requests for capital slippage and the adjustments to reflect accelerated 
capital spending on projects as set out at Appendices 7 and 8 be endorsed, with the 
Capital Programme being updated accordingly.  

(5) That the Annual Treasury Management report and Prudential Indicators as set out at 
Appendix 2 be noted and referred on to Budget & Performance Panel and Council for 
information. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. All local authorities have a legal duty to produce an annual Statement of Accounts. For 2022/23 

the requirements and timeline for the approval of a Local Authority’s Statement of Accounts 
differed from 2021/22. In accordance with the regulations, the draft Accounts must be 
published on the Council’s website and submitted for audit by 31 May 2023 and the timeline 
for the conclusion of the audit is 30 September 2023. 
 

1.2. Whilst the statutory deadline of 31 May 2023 was not met, the draft Statement of Accounts 

Page 7



was completed and signed off prior to 31 July 2023 by the Chief Finance Officer in line with 
the previous year’s deadline. Deloitte have not yet commenced the audit of accounts, however, 
the draft Statements are available on the Council’s website via the following link Statement of 
Accounts - Lancaster City Council 
 

1.3. This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisional outturn, including Treasury 
Management, and seeks endorsement for certain matters. The Council’s financial performance 
is integral to its service performance overall, which is included elsewhere on this agenda, and 
Members are advised to consider this report in that context. 

 
 

2. PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN: SUMMARY 
 
2.1 General Fund Revenue Outturn 
 The General Fund accounts for income and expenditure associated with the day to day running 

of all the services that the Council provides, except for council housing. On 23 February 2022 
Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget for 2022/23 of £21.254M (£17.774M 
2021/22) which included a budgeted contribution of £0.034M to the General Fund unallocated 
reserve in order to produce a balanced budget. 

 
2.2 On 6 December 2022 Cabinet approved the use of latest projected outtu
[...]
calling on reserves are yet to be completed and require the reserves funding 

to be rolled forward into 2023/24 accordingly.  A summary of these projects totalling £2.435M 
is provided in Appendix 5a. 

 
 
6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT USABLE REVENUE RESERVES AND BALANCES 
 
6.1 As discussed in Section 4, the Housing Revenue Account called on the use of its unallocated 

reserve to provide a balanced budget. The amount required was £1.928M. This means that as 
at 31 March 2023 the HRA’s Unallocated Balances amounted to £0.624M (2021/22 £2.552M). 
This is £0.124M above the minimum recommended level for 2022/23 of £0.500M.     

 
6.2 Several projects calling on HRA earmarked reserves are yet to be completed and require the 

reserves funding to be rolled forward into 2023/24 accordingly.  A summary of these projects 
totalling £1.265M is provided in Appendix 6. 

 
 
7. CARRY FORWARD OF UNDERSPENDINGS AND OVERSPENDINGS 
 
7.1 Under the financial strategy, provisions exist to adjust budgets between years by carrying 

forward under or over-spending. These arrangements help to: 
 
  - provide some flexibility in delivering the Council’s stated objectives 

 - remove the incentive to spend up budgets unnecessarily by year end, and 
 - promote good financial management. 
 

7.2 With regard to the carry forward of revenue underspends, and given the overall outturn 
position, there are no requests for Cabinet to consider. 

 
7.3 With regard to overspendings, arrangements require that 
 

 any overspending on any expenditure budget, or shortfall on any income budget, under 

the control of a Director (or their nominated representative) will be automatically carried 

forward to the following year as part of the closure of accounts process except where 

the relevant Director and the S151 Officer agree that it does not make operational 

sense to do so, or where the overspending is trifling in value. 

 The S151 Officer will report to Cabinet on overspendings and their treatment as part of 

year-end reporting. Such reporting will also include the reasons for any overspends 

occurring and details of any actions taken to prevent the situation recurring. 

 

7.4 Given the current financial climate and future challenges facing the Council it is proposed not 

to carry forward any overspends occurring within 2022/23. 

Page 10



 
 
8. CAPITAL OUTTURN  
 
8.1 In 2022/23 the Council spent £15.755M in total on capital schemes (£14.892M 2021/22). Total 

spend on the General Fund was £10.447M against a budget £13.903M, with the HRA spending 
being £5.308M against a budget of £7.063M. 

 
8.2 A provisional capital expenditure and financing statement for the year is included at Appendix 

7, which is summarised in the following tables: 
 
 
 Capital Expenditure 
  

  
  
 
 Capital Financing 

  
 
 Capital Slippage 
8.3 Details of individual slippage requests from services have been received, a schedule of which 

is attached at Appendix 8. In considering these, Cabinet is asked to note that many of the 
associated capital schemes are already underway and expenditure may already have been 
incurred in this year – the actual carry forward of slippage can be a formality. 

 
 

Page 11



 
 
9. DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 
9.1 As reflected above, the statutory arrangements regarding the public’s rights in relation to the 

accounts provide for a fixed 30 working day period, which commenced on 1st August for this 
year. 

 
 
10. OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
 
10.1 The Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded and to 

produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice. In addition, the Prudential 
Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework. For these aspects, 
therefore, there are no alternative options for Cabinet to consider. Members are being asked 
to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Finance Officer, and Cabinet should consider 
whether it has sufficient information to do so or whether it requires any further justification. 

 
10.2 The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of revenue overspending, capital slippage 

and other budget adjustment matters. The framework for considering these is set out in the 
report but basically Cabinet may: 

o Endorse any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 

o Refuse various requests and if commitments have already been incurred, require 

alternative funding options to be identified. Cabinet should note, however, that this may 

impact on other areas of service delivery. 

o Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 

 
 
11. OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
11.1 The Officer preferred options are as set out in the recommendations, on the assumption that 

Members continue to support their previously approved spending plans. 
 
 
12. CONCLUSION 
 
12.1 Although the Council’s financial position appears relatively healthy with a surplus against the 

mid-year reviewed budget, it still represents and an overall decrease to the level of unallocated 
reserves held.  The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy suggests a structural budget 
gap in 2023/24 onwards of approximately £1.703M rising to £5.263M in 2027/28.  

 
12.2 Work has commenced to support opportunities to address the underlying structural deficit, by: 

o Increasing and diversifying income 
o Improving productivity and securing efficiencies via new ways of working (e.g., 

Outcomes Based Resourcing)  
o Developing alternative ways to achieve priority outcomes (e.g., partnership) 

 
12.3 However, if these are not successful and the deficit is not closed, then balances will be required 

to make up the difference. 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Outturn and Statement of Accounts report on all the financial resources generated and/or 
used by the Council in providing services or undertaking other activities under the Policy 
Framework. 

Page 12



CONCL
[...]
e
£000 £000

Communities & Environment
Purchase of Vehicles (1,396) Protracted vehicle build and delivery times
Salt Ayre Equipment Programme (98) Required to complete changing rooms project
Next Steps Acccommodation Programme (23) Required to finalise works
SALC Salix Funded Optimised Solar Farm (17) Required to cover contractor retention falling due in 

2023/24
Happy Mount Park Footpaths (8) Final element of project slipped due to contractor 

availability
(1,542)

Economic Growth & Regeneration
Lancaster Heritage Action Zone (394) Projects within the scheme did not progress in line 

with original plans
Low Voltage Switchgear - Gateway (102) Project did not commence as quickly as originally 

anticipated and is ongoing in 2023/24
Our Future Coast Project (75) Project did not start in year as expected
Lancaster City Museum Boiler

(42)
Required for professional fees and retention falling 
due in 2023/24

Engineers Electric Vehicle (15) Protracted vehicle delivery times
Coastal Revival fund - Morecambe Co-op (11) Required for planned final works in 2023/24

(639)

Corporate Services
ICT Systems, Infrastructure & Equipment including 
Lancaster Local Fibre Network

(176) Changing corporate needs during 2022/23 such as 
the office move out of Palatine Hall led to delays in 
expenditure

(176)

Housing Revenue Account
Housing Renewal & Renovation (342) Alder Grove development due to commence 

Summer 2023; non-dwelling conversion due to 
complete Autumn 2023

Fire Precaution Works (240) Smoke alarm replacement contract, committed at 
year end

Energy Efficiency/Boiler Renewals (194) Includes PV panels for non-dwelling conversion 
due to complete Autumn 2023 and other energy 
efficiency measures

Re-roofing/Window Renewals (169) Reroofing contract, committed at year end
External Refurbishment (45) Works completed during the first quarter of 

2023/24
Rewiring (37) Consumer unit replacement contract, committed at 

year end

(1,027)

(3,384)

Accelerated 
Expenditure Reason for Accelerated Expenditure

Communities & Environment £000 £000

Disabled Facilities Grants 121
Grants allocated more quickly than forecast

121

Central Services
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year One 2 Expenditure incurred in advance of fully grant 

funded projects being included in Capital 
Programme

2

123

Total Net Slippage & Accelerated Expenditure (3,261)

Appendix 8 - Slippage and Accelerated Expenditure

Page 38



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Delivering Our Priorities Q1 2023/24 

20 September 2023 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first 
Quarter of 2023/24 (April - June 2023). 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

12 September 2023 and attached appendices, making any comments 
considered necessary. 

 
1.0 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES 2023/24 - QUARTER 1 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 12 September 

2023 provides Members with a view of progress against the Council’s agreed 
priorities for Quarter 1 of the 2023/24 performance monitoring cycle. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 40

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

CABINET  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q1 2023/24 

12 September 2023 
 

Report of Chief Executive & s151 Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first 
quarter of 2023/24 (April – June 2023). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 
 
That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance, projects, and resources for Quarter 1 2023/24. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s projects, 

performance and resources for the period April-June 2023, which can be found within the 
appendices. 

 
 
2.0 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

 
2.1 The highlight report at Appendix A provides a broadly consistent set of information across 

2022-23 and Q1 2023-24. 
 
2.2 Gas KWH usage in council buildings has reduced significantly.  This has been attributed to  

Improvements in data collection combined with energy saving measures. 
 

2.3 The measure which was “Average number of days’ sickness per full-time employee” has 
been replaced with “Average number of days’ sickness per full-time equivalent” to give a 
truer picture of absence rates as all employees are now included. 

 
3.0 PROJECT REPORTING 

 

3.1 The highlight report shows the majority of the council’s Strategic Projects are progressing 
as planned at the end of Quarter 1 2023-24. 

 

3.2 Three projects are reporting as Amber: 

Page 4
[...]
in above analysis (Revenue) 297 857
Revenue Reserve funded items included in above analysis (Appropriatio (297) (857)

General Fund Revenue Budget 21,091 20,811 0 0 0

Core Funding : Revenue Support Grant (406) (406)
Additional New Homes Bonus 0 0
Supplementary Government Grants 0 0
Prior Year Council Tax Surplus 181 181
Net Business Rates Income (10,256) (10,256)

Council Tax Requirement 10,610 10,330 0 0 0

Notes:
1. Income is expressed as a negative figure in brackets
2. Expenditure is expressed as a positive figure
3. Projected Variances are expressed as negative ( ) for adverse and positive + for favourable

Resources

Sustainable Growth

Other Items

Communities & Leisure

Environment & Place

Governance

Housing & Property

People & Policy

Planning & Climate Change

Page 61



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 

Budget and Performance Panel – Work Programme  
 

20th September 2023 
 

Joint report of Chief Officers Finance and Governance  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members note the updated Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A.   
 
(2) That the Committee consider and agree what is to be included in the Committee’s 

Work Programme.   
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Committee is responsible for setting its own annual Work Programme within the 

terms of reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
1.2 Members are requested to consider the Work Programme attached at Appendix A 

and also consider the updates set out below.  Also attached at Appendix B are the 
Terms of Reference of the Panel.   

 
2. Updates 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Constitution all Councillors, the Chief Executive and the public 

have been asked for issues that should be considered for inclusion in the Scrutiny 
Work Programme. Comments were then obtained on the issues from Senior 
Leadership Team and the following item is within the Terms of Reference of the 
Panel and has been referred for consideration as part of the Panel’s forthcoming 
Work Programme.   
 
we need to be able to scrutinise the Outcomes Based Resourcing work - so 
councillors can better understand how much different things cost and have a chance 
to explore the relationship between services and their costs.   
 
The Panel is asked to consider the referral.   

Page 62Agenda Item 8



 
3. Training 
 
 Treasury Management 
3.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code requires the responsible officer (Chief 

Officer Resources) to ensure that Members with responsibility for Treasury 
Management receive adequate training. This especially applies to Councillors 
responsible for scrutiny in the Council’s case, Budget & Performance Panel. 

 
3.2 Teams training has been provisionally booked with our Treasury Management 

advisors, Link Asset Services ahead of the Panels meeting December 7th. This will 
enable the Panel to effectively scrutinise the 2023/24 Mid-Year review report due to 
be presented at that meeting ahead of the Annual Treasury Management 2024/25 
14th February 2024.  

 
 Budget & Project Monitoring (Delivering Our Priorities) 
3.3 A key role of the Budget & Performance Panel ensuring effective scrutiny of the 

Councils financial and non-financial performance. Operational and Navigational 
training on the spreadsheets used to produce the quarterly Delivering Our Priorities 
(DoP) mid-September 2023 

 
3.4 Introductory Capital Financing is being delivered to Cabinet September/ October and 

will be rolled out to B&PP members in due course. 
 
3.5 In addition Members may wish to suggest additional training or request areas for 

closer scrutiny in line with the Panels Terms of Reference at Appendix B. 
 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (a) advises that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Budget and Performance Panel will be responsible for setting their own 
Annual Work Programme within the Terms of Reference set out in Part 2, Section 5, 9 and 
10 of the Constitution.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.  Any further reports on 
specific issues contained within the Work Programme will require further consideration of the 
financial implications.   
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information 
Services; Property; Open Spaces: 
 
None.   

Page 63



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 officer has been consulted and has no comments to make.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 64



Agenda Items

Meeting Date Training Provider Time/ Location Report

19th September 2023 Delivering our Priorties Q1 2023/24

Spreadsheet Operatons & Navigation

Chief Finance 

Officer

17.00

Teams

20th September 2023 Provisional Revenue & Capital Outturn 2022/23

Annual Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23

Delivering Our Priorities: Q1 2023/24

6th December 2023 Delivering Our Priorities 2023/24 Q2

Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2023/24

31st January 2024 Budget & Policy Framework General Fund Revenue Budget 2024/25

Public Consultation

14th February 2024 Capital Strategy (Investing in the Future)

Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25

Delivering Our Priorities 2023/24 Q3

Training Suggestions Introduction to Treasury Management

Introduction to Capital Accounting

Training

APPENDIX A

P
age 65



APPENDIX B 

 

Budget and Performance Panel 

Compos

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  20TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Keith Budden, Sophie Maddocks, 
Hamish Mills, Sue Penney, James Sommerville and Paul Tynan 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Martin Bottoms and Chris Hanna 
  

Also in Attendance:- 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox 
 

 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Panel and the Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Finance and Resources to the first meeting of the Panel of the Municipal Year.  He 
advised of the importance of the Panel and of the need to ensure the scrutiny of Cabinet 
decisions in accordance with the Panel’s Terms of Reference set out in the Constitution.   
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hamish Mills, seconded by Councillor James Sommerville 
and unanimously agreed:- 
 
“That Councillor Paul Tynan be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Paul Tynan be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year.   
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2023 were approved as a correct record.   
 

4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 20TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

6 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2022/23  
 
The Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and Resources reported on 
the Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23.   
 
The Panel had been provided with a Cabinet report from the Chief Finance Officer with 
summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2022/23, including treasury 
management. It also set out information regarding the carry forward of capital slippage 
and other matters for Members’ consideration. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, were 
set out in the report as follows: 
 
The Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded and to 
produce accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice. In addition, the 
Prudential Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework. For 
these aspects, therefore, there are no alternative options for Cabinet to consider. 
Members are being asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Finance Officer, 
and Cabinet should consider whether it has sufficient information to do so or whether it 
requires any further justification. 
 
The report had requested Cabinet to consider a number of revenue overspending, capital 
slippage and other budget adjustment matters. The framework for considering these is set 
out in the report but basically Cabinet may: 

 Endorse any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 

 Refuse various requests and if commitments have already been incurred, require 
alternative funding options to be identified. Cabinet should note, however, that this 
may impact on other areas of service delivery. 

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 
The Officer preferred options were as set out in the recommendations, on the assumption 
that Members continue to support their previously approved spending plans. 
 
The main areas discussed and questions raised were in relation to the Mainway site in 
Skerton, the former Skerton High School site, the maintenance of property the Council 
owns, property condition survey, ongoing maintenance of Williamson Park, St. Leonard’s 
Gate car parks/Coopers Field, issues relating to homelessness and the need to build 
houses, increase in costs and interest rates, reserves, cash balances, the Treasury 
Management Strategy, borrowing and commercial investments.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Councillor Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, be 

thanked for his attendance and report to the Panel.   
 
(2) That the report be noted.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 20TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

7 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES: Q1 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and Resources reported on 
Delivering Our Priorities Quarter 1, 2023/24.  The Panel had received a report of Cabinet 
that provided members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during 
the first quarter of 2023/24. No options had been provided in the report as the report was 
for commenting and noting.   
 
The main areas discussed and questions raised were in relation to surpluses, energy 
costs, property maintenance costs, salary costs, homelessness especially if there is an 
increase cost to the general fund, White Lund Depot, Williamson Park Cafe, Building 
Control and transformation costs.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Councillor Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, be 

thanked for his attendance and report to the Panel.   
 
(2) That the report be noted.   
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Panel considered its Work Programme.  It was reported that the Panel was 
responsible for setting its own annual Work Programme within the terms of reference, set 
out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Members were requested to consider the Work Programme attached at Appendix A and 
also consider the updates set out within the report.  Also attached at Appendix B were the 
Terms of Reference of the Panel.   
 
In accordance with the Constitution all Councillors, the Chief Executive and the public had 
been asked for issues that should be considered for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work 
Programme. Comments were then obtained on the issues from Senior Leadership Team 
and the following item had been referred for consideration as part of the Panel’s 
forthcoming Work Programme:  
 
“we need to be able to scrutinise the Outcomes Based Resourcing work - so Councillors 
can better understand how much different things cost and have a chance to explore the 
relationship between services and their costs.”   
 
The Panel was asked to consider the referral.   
 
Members of the Panel were requested to notify the Chair of the Panel and Chief Officer – 
Resources/Section 151 Officer of any items to be considered to be included in the Panel’s 
Work Programme within the Panel’s Terms of Reference, set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the updated Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to the report, be 

noted.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 20TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

(2) That Members of the Panel notify the Chair of the Panel and Chief Officer – 
Resources/Section 151 Officer of any items to be considered to be included in the 
Panel’s Work Programme within the Panel’s Terms of Reference, set out in the 
Council’s Constitution.   

 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


